
BEFORE Till: IlOARD or COSMETOI"OGY ARTS & SC IENcr s 
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CO .\ ·IES NOW the lowu Boanj ofCosmclOlogy Arts and SCiences and li les th" Notl ce 

()f Hcan ng pursuant 10 Iowa Code Sections 17A.11(2). 17A 18(3). 311<1645 I() wa Administ rat ive 

Code (lAC) 11.6. Respondent was issued ]OWU salon h,'ense no. 01 1603 011 December 2 1. 2006 

and Respondent ' s salon licen,e lapsed 011 December 31, 2008. The above named Resp<mdcnl IS 

the olVner of Respondent sa lon. Nevach Day Spa. located at 173 1 Boyson Rd .. Hiawatha. IQWU 

52233. The sal()n Owner was issued esthetic license no. 65736 on Septe mber 20, 2002. and a 

nail technolQgy license on February 24. 2003 The license, Were not renewed by the expirat ion 

dale of March 31. 2008. and are inactive . 

A. T IM E, PLACE AND NATURE O F ItEARING 

Hearing. A disc ip linary cOnlcsted case hearing ~h all be held on Aprii6. 2009. before the 

Board ofCosmc!ology Art~ und Sciences. Tbe hearing shall begin at 9:00 AM umi shall be 

located in the Lucas State Oflicc Building. Fifth Floor Confcrenc ~ Room 526, Des ~loincs. 

Iowa. 

Answer. Wilhin [wenty (20) days of the dute rOll arc scrvcilthis Notice of Hearing ~nd 

Stat~me!lt of Charges YO Il arc required by 645 lAC I I t 2 to fL le an Answer. The Answn shuuld 



specifically admi!. dcny, or otherwise ans"er all allegations eonta'"~'{) in secl10ns C ~nd D of this 

Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges. Pleadings shall be filed with the Board at the 

follDl\ ing address: Board of Cosmetology Arts and Sciences. 5'~ Floor. Lucas State Office 

Building. Des l\Iomes. lo"a, 50319. 

PresidlnM Officer. The Boan! shall sen e as presiding offic...-. but the Board may request 

an AdmlnlSlr;l.ti\"e Law Judge make ;"'tial rulmgs on pre·hearing mauers. and b<: pr"""nt to assist 

and ~d\ isc the bOard m he~ring. 

H .. anm, Procedures. The procedural nlies governing the conduct of the heanng an" found 

at ~ I lAC chapter II . At heanng. you m:r.y appear personally or be represented by legal 

coullscl al )'Our o"'n expense. You will be allowed the opportunity 10 respond to the charge'S 

against you. to pro.:lucc el'idcnce on your b<:ha l f on issu~s of material fact, cross-examine 

wimesses prcscm 31 Ihe hearing. und namine and respond to any documents imrodueed at 

hearing. If you need to request an ahernati~e tnne or date for hearing. you mllst comply with the 

requirements of645 lAC 11.18. The hearing may be open to the puhlle or closed to tile puhlic at 

your discretion. 

Prc - he~ring CQnference. Any party may req ue,\ a pre-hearing conference to discuss 

evidenliar), issu~ related to lhe karin!;- The Board's rules regarding lITe-hearing conferences 

arc contained at 645 lAC 11.11. 

PrmttuljOD. The Office orthe Attorney General is responsible for I"\.jlTCSenting the 

public interest (tile Stale) ill tl1i-" proceeding, Copies of pleadings should be provided to counsel 

for the State at Ihe following address: Julie BIIss311mas, As~i,tant A \tomey General, Iowa 

AHorney General's Office. 2"" Floor. HoOl'cr State Office Building, Des /.1 ollles. Iowa 50319 

ConmlUlllc3110ns. You may not contact board mcmbcrs in any manner, including by 



phone. lener. Or c-maiL abo ut thi s Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges_ Board memhen; 

may only reeei \'c in format lon ah,mt the case when " II parties have nOlice and an Opportulllly to 

participate. such as at the hearing or in pleadings YOll file with the Board on,cc and SCrvC up<Jn 

all part ies III lhe case. 

B. LEGAL AUTI~ ORITY AN D J URISDICTIO:'l 

Jurisdiction. The Board 11as jurisdiction in lhis ma11er pursuant to Iowa Code Clmptcrs 

1"\7.157, mu] 272C. 

Legal A ut hority. I f any of the alleg.Hions against you arc founded. the Board has 

authorilY to take disciplinary act ion against yo u under Iowa Code Chaplers 17A. 1,,\7. 157. and 

272C and 6..\5 lAC chapter 65. 

Defatllt. If you fail to appear at lhe hearing. the Board 11laycntcr a defau lt dec ision Or 

proceed with the hearing and r~ndcr" decision in your ahs~ncc, in accordance wllh Iowa Code 

Section I 7A.12(Jj and 645 lAC 11.21. 

C. SEC.·l" IONS OF S'IXI Un~S AND RULES INVOLVED 

COllllI I 

Respondent is ehnrged with practicing esthetics and nailtcchnology withou t current 

licenses in violation of Iowa Code section 645 Iowa Admi lli strati ve Code (lAC) ru les 63.4( I ja 

and 65 .2{28). 

Cou nt II 

Respondent is charged with Violating a regulation. rule. or law of th is state pursuant to 

6..\5 lAC 65 .1( 1J) by failll1g 10 properly clean and disinfect its whirlpool footsp:JS and by fai ling 



to document the cleanings in vio lati on of 645 lAC 63.25(2) - (5). 

C uul1tlll 

Respondent is ch"rged with violatmg a r~gulation. nlic. or \,lW of th is state purslIalllto 

645 lAC 65.2(13) hy fail mg to discard used instruments ~ft"r w;e on ~ client in " ' o l ~tion of645 

lAC 63. 14.63 .17(4) and 63.18(3). and by fa iling to change disinfcctalll solution and fail mg to 

store nl5trument5 as required in 645 lAC GJ.11( I j . 

Coun! IV 

Respondent is cllJrged with violating a regulation. nile. or law of this state pursuant to 

G45 lAC GS.2(13} for faihng to post a copyof thc most recent sanitation ru les ~t eye level in the 

,alon rUfsuant to 645 lAC 63 .2. 

D. F,\ CrUAL CI RC Ui\ISTANCES 

I . During an in\'cstigation on NO"ember 14.2008. the oW li er o f the salon was providing 

serviccs tha t rcqlllre an aeti,'e esth~t ic liccnse. Rcspondelll'~ esthetic and nm l technology 

licenses were not renewed prior to April 30. 2008, and were admi nistrati,'ely placed on inactive 

status on May I . 2008. Respondelll. both as owncr of the salon (Uld as a practitioner. is 

responsible for cnsuring her licenses arc aetive prior to providing scrviccs pursuant 10 645 lAC 

60.8(6) and 63.4(1). 

2. following thc invcstigntion of the salon on April 29, 20(}8, Rf."spondent was 

requf."$wd to suhm it a corrective ~ction report ,ttle,ling that [he violat ions of Iowa laws and rules 

observed during the investigati on completed on Ap ril 29. 2008 had been corrected and thatthc 

salon was in compliance with Iowa laws and ru lt s. On April 29. 2008. Respondent submitted 

dOcU111cn t"tion stal1ng the violations noted dunng the investigation werc corrccted . A follow -up 



m\'cs1iga1ion complc1ed on Novcmber 14. 1008 showed corrective ac1ion had not been 

completed as stil ted hy the Respondent 

3. During both inl'estigations ofResponJcm salon. it \\"il!; discovered lhal an ~CClifale 

r,"Coro of" hirlpoo l fOOl spa cleaning and disinfecting was nOI being ll1a inta111cd fM any of the 

salon's fOOl spas. screcns were no! being r~'moved fur de~ning. fOOl spas had debris bchind lh ~ 

,creens, and biweekly cle~n i ngs were Hot be;H!! perfonHcd. 

4. During both invcstigat ions. the invcs1igator observcd used nai l buffer, and emery 

boards in the salon and d isinfec tant soilition was cloudy andl:Onlaincd debris . 

5. DlIring thl: 111vestig~ llon on Novcm ber 14. the used nai l butTcrs were being s!<1r~d 

wnh clean Implemems. 

6. During the i nvcslig~ti<1n on No\"~mber 14. the sanitation mlcs fou nd postcd 111 a 

maniCIlfe/pe<hcure room. 

E, SEITtEMENT 

This mJIlCr mny bc resolvcd by scnlcnlcnl agreement. The procedura l m les governing lhc 

Board's sellicmclll process arC found at 645 lAC Chapter 1 2. I f you are int ercsted in pllrsll ing 

sClllemcnt or thi s muller. please contacl Ju lie l3ussanmas. Assistant Allomcy GcncraL at 5 t 5-

281-7175. 

F. PROBABLE CAUSE FINDING 

On thi s 51h day of Jan uary. lOW. thc Iowa Board ofCos11le!<)I<)gy Arts & Sciences found 

probable caiiSC to lIIe this Not ice ofHc.mng and Slalem~nl of Charges. 

This notice of hearing and statement of charges is approved by the board on 
February 11 , 2009. 


